EFFECT OF LOADING RATES ON FRACTURE TOUGHNESS OF HDPE

HASSNOL ISHRAFF B MOHD YUSOF
(99758348)

A thesis submitted in partial fulfillment ofthe requirements for the award

of Bachelor Engineering (Hons) (Mechanical)

Faculty of Mechanical Engineering

Universtiti Teknologi MARA (UiTM)

MARCH 2002



“ | declare that this thesis is the result of my own work except the ideas and
summaries which | have clarified their sources. The thesis has not been accepted for

any degree and is not concurrently submitted in candidature of any degree.”

Signed :
Date

Hassnol IshrafTB Mohd Y usof
UiTM No: 99758348



ABSTRACT

The objective of this project is to examine or to study the effect of various
loading rates applied to a High Density Polyethylene (HDPE). Two types of tests
have been conducted.

For the Quasi-static test, the experiment states a method for determining the
opening mode plane strain fracture toughness (Kk) and the critical crack tip opening
displacement (CTOD) fracture toughness. The method uses the fatigue precracked
specimens These are tested in controlled monotonic loading at a constant rate in
stress intensity factor within the range 0.5 MPa.mOVlduring the initial elastic
deformation. The machine used for the testing is ‘Instrons Model 4260 Screwdriver’
testing machine. The testing apparatus is called a ‘three point bend test’. In addition,
the specimen’s Young modulus (E) and Poisson’s Ratio (v) must be calculated by
conducting a tensile test. The specimen used for the tensile test is HDPE dog hone
tensile specimen

In High rate speed loading test,we want to determine Kic . the critical stress
intensity factor and energy release rate at various impact velocities on HDPE (high
density polyethylene) at room temperature. The machine used for the testing is ESH
single shot (testing) machine. The speed can reach up to 20 m/s. Theoretically, the

HDPE behaves in brittle manner after the testing.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONTENTS PAGE
PAGE TITLE i
ACKNOLEDGEMENT ii
ABSTRACT iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS iv
LIST OF TABLES %
LIST OF FIGURES Vi
LIST OF GRAPHS vii
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS viii
CHAPTER I INTRODUCTION 1
CHAPTER 1l THEORETICAL BACKGROUND
2.1 The Production Of HDPE From Raw 7
Material And The Process Involved
2.2 Background Of Fracture Mechanics 8
2.2.1 Fracture Concept 8

2.2.2 Linear Elastic Fracture Mechanics 9

2.2.3 Elastic Plastic Fracture Mechanics 11



CHAPTER 11l

CONTENTS

2.2.4

Crack Opening Displacement
(COD) Concept

EXPERIMENT PROCEDURES

31 Plate And Specimen Preparation

3.11

3.12

Procedure Of HDPE Plate
Production
Preparation Of Tensile And

Fracture Toughness Test Specimen

3.2 Tensile Test

321

Purpose

3.2.2 Apparatus

3.2.3

Procedure

3.3 Fracture Mechanics Toughness Test -

Three Point Bend Test

331
3.3.2
3.3.3
3.34

Scope
Principle
Apparatus

Procedure

PAGE

17
17

18

19
19
19
22

23

23
23
26
29

34 Fracture Mechanics Test- High Speed Rate 32

Test
341
3.4.2
343
3.4.4

Topic
Purposes
Apparatus

Procedure

32
32
32
35



	EFFECT OF LOADING RATES ON THE FRACTURE TOUGHNESS OF HDFE

	DECLARATION

	ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
	ABSTRACT
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	LIST OF TABLES
	LIST OF FIGURES
	LIST OF GRAPHS
	LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
	CHAPTER I 
INTRODUCTION
	CHAPTER II 
THEORETICAL BACKGROUND
	2.1 The production of HDPE from raw material and the process involved
	2.2 Background of fracture mechanics
	2.2.1 Fracture concept
	2.2.2 Linear Elastic Fracture Mechanics (LEFM)
	2.2.3 Elastic Plastic Fracture Mechanics
	2.2.4 Crack Opening Displacement (COD) Concept
	2.2.5 Dynamic Fracture Mechanics


	CHAPTER III 
EXPERIMENTAL PROCEDURES
	3.1 Plate and Specimen Preparation
	3.1.1 Procedure of HDPE plate production
	3.1.2 Preparation of tensile and fracture toughness test specimen

	3.2: Tensile Test
	3.2.1. Purpose
	3.2.2. Apparatus
	3.2.3.Procedure

	3.3: Fracture Mechanics Toughness Tests- Three Point Bend Test
	3.3.1.Scope
	3.3.2. Principle
	3.3.3. Apparatus
	3.3.4 Procedure

	3.4: Fracture Mechanics Toughness Tests - High Speed Rate Test
	3.4.1 Topic: Effect of loading on the fracture toughness of HDPE
	3.4.2 Purposes: To determine KiC , the critical stress intensity factor and energyrelease rate at various impact velocities on HDPE (high density polyethylene) at roomtemperature.
	3.4.3 Apparatus
	3.4.4 Procedure


	CHAPTER IV 
RESULTS AND DISCUSSION
	4.1 Tensile Test
	4.1.1 Results and observation
	4.1.2 Analysis of Test Data
	4.1.3 Observation
	4.1.4 Discussion

	4.2 Fracture Toughness Test - Three Point Bend Test
	4.2.1 Results
	4.2.2. Analysis of Test Data
	4.2.3 Observation
	4.2.4 Discussion

	4.3 Fracture Toughness Test - High Speed Rate Test
	4.3.1 Discussion


	CHAPTER V 
CONCLUSION
	CHAPTER VI 
REFERENCES



