

## EFFECT OF LOADING RATES ON FRACTURE TOUGHNESS OF HDPE

## HASSNOL ISHRAFF B MOHD YUSOF (99758348)

A thesis submitted in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the award of Bachelor Engineering (Hons) (Mechanical)

Faculty of Mechanical Engineering
Universiti Teknologi MARA (UiTM)

**MARCH 2002** 

"I declare that this thesis is the result of my own work except the ideas and summaries which I have clarified their sources. The thesis has not been accepted for any degree and is not concurrently submitted in candidature of any degree."

Signed

Date

Hassnol Ishraff B Mohd Yusof

UiTM No: 99758348

## **ABSTRACT**

The objective of this project is to examine or to study the effect of various loading rates applied to a High Density Polyethylene (HDPE). Two types of tests have been conducted.

For the Quasi-static test, the experiment states a method for determining the opening mode plane strain fracture toughness (K<sub>IC</sub>) and the critical crack tip opening displacement (CTOD) fracture toughness. The method uses the fatigue precracked specimens. These are tested in controlled monotonic loading at a constant rate in stress intensity factor within the range 0.5 MPa.m<sup>0.5</sup>s<sup>-1</sup> during the initial elastic deformation. The machine used for the testing is 'Instrons Model 4260 Screwdriver' testing machine. The testing apparatus is called a 'three point bend test'. In addition, the specimen's Young modulus (E) and Poisson's Ratio (v) must be calculated by conducting a tensile test. The specimen used for the tensile test is HDPE *dog hone* tensile specimen.

In High rate speed loading test,we want to determine  $K_{IC}$ , the critical stress intensity factor and energy release rate at various impact velocities on HDPE (high density polyethylene) at room temperature. The machine used for the testing is ESH single shot (testing) machine. The speed can reach up to 20 m/s. Theoretically, the HDPE behaves in brittle manner after the testing.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	CON	CONTENTS				
	PAG	PAGE TITLE				
	ACK	NOLEDGEMENT	ii			
	ABS	TRACT	iii			
	TAB	LE OF CONTENTS	iv v vi			
	LIST	OF TABLES				
	LIST	OF FIGURES				
	LIST	LIST OF GRAPHS				
	LIST	OF ABBREVIATIONS	viii			
CHAPTER I	INTRODUCTION					
CHAPTER II	THEORETICAL BACKGROUND					
	2.1	The Production Of HDPE From Raw	7			
		Material And The Process Involved				
	2.2	2.2 Background Of Fracture Mechanics				
		2.2.1 Fracture Concept	8			
		2.2.2 Linear Elastic Fracture Mechanics	9			
		2.2.3 Elastic Plastic Fracture Mechanics	11			

CONTENTS	PAGI
COLUMNITURE	

11

2.2.4 Crack Opening Displacement

(COD) Concept

CHAPTER III	EXP	ERIME	NT PROCEDURES	
	3.1	Plate And Specimen Preparation		17
		3.1.1	Procedure Of HDPE Plate	17
			Production	
		3.1.2	Preparation Of Tensile And	18
			Fracture Toughness Test Specimen	
	3.2	Tensil	e Test	19
		3.2.1	Purpose	19
		3.2.2	Apparatus	19
		3.2.3	Procedure	22
	3.3	Fractu	re Mechanics Toughness Test –	23
		Three	Point Bend Test	
		3,3,1	Scope	23
		3,3,2	Principle	23
		3.3.3	Apparatus	26
		3.3.4	Procedure	29
	3.4	Fractu	re Mechanics Test- High Speed Rate	32
		Test		
		3.4.1	Topic	32
		3,4,2	Purposes	32
		3.4.3	Apparatus	32
		3.4.4	Procedure	35

v